
Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al telefono (281) 367-0935.

For more information regarding this report, contact Darcy Tramm at the water operations office at (281) 367-0935 weekdays 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM or by email at [operations@atlutility.com](mailto:operations@atlutility.com)

**2017 Annual Drinking Water Report  
Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)  
Old Tamina Water Supply Corporation**

**Information about Source Water Assessments**

The TCEQ has completed a Source Water Assessment for all drinking water systems that own their own sources. The report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Darcy Tramm at the water office.

**Opportunities for Public Participation**

The Old Tamina Water Supply Corporation holds regular meetings open to the public. Notices regarding these meetings are posted at the Tamina Community Center at 18965 Main Street

**2017 Regulated Contaminants Detected  
Water Quality Test Results:**

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2015	1.3	1.3	0.0	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2015	0	15	0.0	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Arsenic	2015	4.8	2.1 - 4.8	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass & electronics production wastes.
Barium	2015	0.249	0.214 - 0.249	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2015	0.4	0.14 – 0.4	4	4.0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2017	0.19	0.19 – 0.19	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Selenium	2015	5.5	5.4 – 5.5	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2012	2.1	1-2.1	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2012	2.1	0-2.1	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2017	0.0005	0-0.0005	10	10	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories

**2017 Annual Drinking Water Report  
Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)  
Old Tamina Water Supply Corporation**

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level**

Your water is treated by disinfection. Disinfection involves the addition of chlorine to kill dangerous bacteria and microorganisms that may be in the water. Disinfection is considered to be one of the major public health advances of the 20<sup>th</sup> century.

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Chemical
2017	Chlorine	0.937	0.51	1.45	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

**Definitions:** The above tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation

**Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

**Level 1 Assessment:** A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**MFL:** million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**mrem:** millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

**na:** not applicable

**NTU:** nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

**pCi/L:** picocuries per liter ( a measure of radioactivity)

**ppb:** micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

**ppm:** milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

**ppq:** parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L)

**ppt:** parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

**Treatment Technique or TT:** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

**Violations:**

**Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)** –The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E.coli. E coli are bacterial whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effect, such as diarrhea, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Major (RTCR)	03/01/2017	03/31/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated